No. 698 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

-

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground | ;

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

DIYTIO W
A1IA TERM

4Nl 4

AR

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following:=namé ,persons,E the
-« Y -
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the foll%wmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: S Qn !
£ 3
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Jo-Ann C. Paletta $120.00 Same
Francis W. Burdick $120.00 "
Amy Arnold and Hagop
_Ghajanian $120.00 "
‘Makia Smith $ 48.00 "
Delores Washington $120.00 "
Walter F. Enos $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanyihg Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks /Ehditbp.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Jo—-Arn C. Paletta 1.$120.00 i} Same Same
Francis W. Burdick $120.00 " u
Amy Arnold and
Hagop Ghajanian $140.00 " "
Makia Smith $ 48.00 ". "
Delores Washington $120.00 i "
Walter F. Enos $120.00 " "

In City Council, Approved,

DEC 1.9 :

Read and "Passed.




THE COMM:TTEE O
FINANCE
Approves Passegs of

The Within Reaoiui

ez

[ 1-o> cin



, . No. 699 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002
1-\ A_

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners

Relatlve
to the North Burial Ground

' To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

SHAVR

AOO OT @EARIIA

S0 YTIO MW

&
il
=
P4
ed

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg nam

bl
g‘er" sons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of rt‘he followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: %ﬂ {,
o .
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
David L. Randall $120.00 Same
Cheryl L. Johnson, Frances M.

Hayes & Jesse C. Jones, Jr. $280.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks KHdithih.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Fund Accepted Under the Name of

David L. Randall 1.8120.00
Cheryl L. Johnson, Frances M.

Hayes & Jesse C. Jones, Jr. $280.00

Same

In City Council,

DEC 19 »np 19 19
Read and' Passed.

Approved,

resident

Lot

Clerk






No.

700 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relatlve

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

|

¥ 0T @AAITTS

2 3MAI

02 YTID I}
VRIAIA TRAM

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following r:n:am d persons,! the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the follow ing speci-
T

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: i -
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Trudanni Cooper $120.00 Same
Youa Vang Yang $300.00 "
Renee L. Rivera $120.00 "
Gwendolyn Z. Green $120.00 "
Noble Ashley $120.00 "
Armine Khatchadourian $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks Chdithbh.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

Read and- Passed.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Trudanne Cooper. $120.00 Same Same
Youa Vang Yang $300.00 " "
Renee L. Rivera $120.00 " "
Gwendolyn Z. Green $120.00 " "
Noble Ashley $120.00 " "
Armine Katchadourian $120.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
DEC 1'9 spny 19 ;




A 'cmrcouﬁcn:

FhisT REOAY”

REFERRE)'IOOOMMI‘ITEEON

A it £ iattoin |
ML&UW éOo(/,camw 14 MWWL




o

o

No. 701

APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relatlve

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following n%’med DELS
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation-and care of th"‘follq

to the North Burial Ground

fied burial lots in satd grounds, respectively as follows:

Q3 YTIO vl
R YeRt

I

I3IMOJ OT 03RATT

0
3
&

, the
ng specz-

~_e_

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Andrew Bendigo $120.00 Same
"_Eeorge S. Papadopoulos $350.00 "
Jacqueline V. Johnson $120.00 "
..... Stephen Menissian $120.00 "
Libana O' Connor $336.00 "
Jean Richard $280.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks GHaldidd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws, -

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Andrew Bendigo $120.00 Same Same
George S. Papadopoulos $350.00 " "

Jacqueline V. Johnson | $120.00

Sfephen Menissian $120.00 " "
Libana O'Connor $336.00 n "
Jean Richard $280.00 " n

In City. Counczl

DEC

S-S

19 70t

19

Approved,

Read and Passed.

19




. ;
. L
s
: - - - | THE COMMITTEE O3
§ l\l”cr% C%B?L FINANCE
N/ Approves Passage of
- FIRST READING Vitin Resolutio

o . . ' b\.'—.
M 4 ® 12- 13 o Clers ‘




